SOUND TRANSIT
STAFF REPORT
RESOLUTION NO. R2007-20
Approval of University Link Baseline Cost Estimate and Project Completion Milestone
Authorizing Submission of University Link Federal Full Funding Grant Agreement
Application
Meeting: Date: Type of Action: Staff Contact:  Phone:
Finance Committee

Tunnel.
Resolution No.  R2007-20  Page 4 of 9
Staff Report
4. Other adjustments to construction costs ($74.9 million net increase in construction phase)
including adding a third tunnel boring machine (TBM) to accommodate splitting a single
large tunneling contract into two separate contracts to reduce bid and schedule risk, and
added trackwork and signaling costs.
5. Increased level of Link and consultant staffing consistent with the Project Management Plan
and Staffing Plan submitted to the FTA in June 2007, responsive to comments and
recommendations made by the FTA ($38.3 million increase in agency administration and
construction support services phases).
6. Re-estimating cost of procuring light rail vehicles based on the revised Rail Fleet
Management Plan (issued in June 2007) and based on exercising the contract option with
Kinkisharyo by August 2008 ($38.4 million savings).
7. Higher systems final design costs ($3.3 million increase) reflecting deferred systems design
support during construction as described in Motion No. M2007-51 approved in May 2007.
This proposed action would result in an increase to the expected budget for both the Link light
rail capital program and the North King County subarea by $100 million. It has been determined
that sufficient uncommitted financial capacity is available within the North King County subarea
to fund this baseline budget.

12 Final Design 77,944                        57,734                        20,210
13 Right of Way 157,332                      86,941                        70,391
14 Construction 1,046,946                   8,915                          1,038,031
15 Construction Services 68,526                        -                              68,526
16 Third Party Agreements 19,733                        9,291                          10,442
17 Vehicles 103,909                      -                              103,909
18 Total Current Budget 1,614,007                   196,048                      1,417,959
(A) PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING COSTS reflect the Adopted 2007 Budget for University Link.
(E) COMMITTED TO DATE amounts are from Agency WBS Report as of July 2007 + approved and
       pending board actions not recorded as of 7/31/07, or submitted after that date.
Resolution No.  R2007-20  Page 6 of 9
Staff Report
SMALL BUSINESS PARTICIPATION
Not applicable to this action.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION and BACKGROUND for PROPOSED ACTION
On April 27, 2006, the Sound Transit Board adopted Resolution No. R2006-07, which selected
the University Link Project to be advanced to final design and property acquisition, followed by
construction and operation in addition to approval of a lifetime project budget of $1.514 billion.
The University Link Project is a 3.15-mile extension to the Initial Segment of light rail in twin-
bored tunnels with two cut-and-cover stations connecting downtown Seattle with Capitol Hill and

WHEREAS, a Regional Transit Authority, hereinafter referred to as Sound Transit, has
been created for the Pierce, King, and Snohomish County region by action of their respective
county councils pursuant to RCW 81.112.030; and
WHEREAS, on November 5, 1996, at a general election held within the Central Puget
Sound Regional Transit Authority district, the voters approved local funding for Sound Move, the
plan for high capacity transit in the Central Puget Sound Region, which includes an electric light rail
line connecting the cities of SeaTac, Tukwila, and Seattle; and
WHEREAS, Sound Transit is implementing the Sound Move transit plan; and
WHEREAS, on November 5, 1999, Sound Transit and the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) issued a final environmental impact statement (FE IS) for the Central Link Light Rail Transit
Project to satisfy the requirements of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and the State
Environmental Policy Act (SEPA); and
WHEREAS, on November 18, 1999, the Sound Transit Board approved Resolution No.
R99-34, which selected the Central Link Light Rail Project alignment from the University District in
Seattle to South 200th Street in the City of SeaTac to be built; and
WHEREAS, on July 27, 2000, the Board adopted Resolution No. R2000-11, which
further refined tne alternatives to be studied for the University District to Northgate light rail
segment; and
WHEREAS, because of the changed and unforeseen circumstances set forth in Resolution
No. R200 1-16 adopted on November 29, 2001, the Board selected as the initial segment of the
Central Link Light Rail Project to be constructed, the 14-mile segment from Convention Place
Station in downtown Seattle to South 154th Street in Tukwila, with connections to Sea-Tac Airport:;
and
WHEREAS, because Sound Transit is committed to completing the light rail segments from
downtown Seattle to the University District and to Northgate, on September 27, 2001 the Board
approved Motion 1\Jo. M2001-104, which authorized a work plan including the engineering and
environmental analysis required to evaluate light rail routes and station alternatives for Central Link
light rail between Convention Place and Northgate; and
WHEREAS, the scoping process to evaluate the range of proposed actions, alternatives,
and impacts to be discussed in the North Link Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement
(SEIS) was completed in November 2001; and
WHEREAS, on February 14, 2002, the Board approved Motion No. M2002-13, which
identified routes for inclusion in the North Link draft SEIS; and
WHEREAS, on May 23, 2002, the Board approved Motion No. M2002-69, which
modified the route alternatives previously identified for study in the North Link draft SEIS; and
WHEREAS, on March 13, 2003, the Board approved Motion No. M2003-33, which
directed staff to complete additional work to further develop the North Link route alternatives in
order to better inform its decision-making; and
WHEREAS, on November 21, 2003, Sound Transit and the Federal Transit Administration
issued a Draft SEIS to satisfy the requirements of NEPA and SEPA. The 2003 Draft SEIS stated
that a purpose of the revised North Link project was to reduce costs and construction risk. The
2003 Draft SEIS included a detailed evaluation of the costs and impacts of the North Link route
alternatives. The 2003 Draft SEIS process included a 70-day public comment period and two
public hearings; and
Resolution No. R2007-20 Page 2 of 6
WHEREAS, following consultation with the University of Washington, the Board
approved Motion No. M2003-128 on December 11, 2003, which authorized study of a modified
Montlake route; and
WHEREAS, in February 2004, Sound Transit issued an addendum to the 2003 Draft SEIS.
The addendum analyzed the impacts of a modified Montlake route through the University of
Washington campus. The addendum process included a 30-day public comment period and a
public meeting to discuss its contents. Over 300 letters and oral comments were received on the
2003 Draft SEIS and addendum; and
WHEREAS, on May 20, 2004, the Sound Transit Board adopted Resolution No. R2004-08
identifying the preferred route and stations for the North Link Light Rail Project (except identifying
two potential routes and stations for the Roosevelt area) and authorizing staff to complete the Final
SEIS and other work on the preferred alternative and other alternatives in the 2003 Draft SEIS; and
WHEREAS, on January 27, 2005, the Sound Transit Board adopted Resolution No.
R2005-06 identifying the preferred Roosevelt route and station location for the North Link Light Rail
Project; and
WHEREAS, on July 28, 2005, the Sound Transit Board adopted Resolution No. R2005-20,
which modified the preferred route, profile, and station locations for the North Link Light Rail Project
including removal of the First Hill light rail station and identifying University Link as the preferred
segment of North Link for purposes of the Final SEIS and for purposes of obtaining a New Starts
rating from the Federal Transit Administration; and